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VERIFIED PETITION 

Petitioners Empire Center for Public Policy and New Yorker’s Family Re-

search Foundation for their petition against Respondent Letitia James in her 

official capacity as Attorney General of New York (“AG James”) allege: 

1. The Office of the New York State Attorney General regulates nonprofit 

organizations and fundraisers under its Charities Bureau.  

2. New York law imposes Attorney General oversight over any organiza-

tion that conducts charitable activities, holds property that is used for charita-

ble purposes, or solicits financial or other contributions in New York. 

3. Under New York law, charitable organizations operating in the state 

must register and file annual financial reports with the Charities Bureau.1  

 
1 Executive Law § 172. 
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4. For at least 20 years, the Attorney General has required registered 

organizations to submit copies of their complete IRS Form 990s with schedules 

as part of their annual financial reports. 

5. Those Form 990 schedules include Schedule Bs, which generally con-

tain donor names and addresses as well as donation amounts for donors con-

tributing $5,000 or more in aggregate. 

6. In AFP v. Bonta,2 decided on July 1, 2021, the United States Supreme 

Court concluded that the California Attorney General’s requirement that char-

itable organizations file their IRS 990 Schedule B imposed “a widespread bur-

den on donors’ associational rights.”  

7. The Court concluded that California’s requirement was not narrowly 

tailored to achieve the Attorney General’s interest in investigating fraud. The 

Court also concluded that California’s interest in administrative convenience 

was not compelling enough to justify the burden its requirement placed upon 

donors’ associational rights.  

8. The Supreme Court held that “up-front collection of Schedule Bs is fa-

cially unconstitutional.” 

9. The Supreme Court noted that New York was one of three states other 

than California that collected Schedule Bs up-front.3  

10. The Charities Bureau purported to stop collecting Schedule Bs after 

the Supreme Court decision in AFP v. Bonta.  

 
2 210 L. Ed. 2d 716, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021). 
3 141 S. Ct. at 2387. 
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11. The Attorney General formally amended the applicable regulations ef-

fective March 16, 2022.4  

12. The Charities Bureau no longer requires registered organizations to 

provide the names of their donors in their annual filings but requires filing 

either “(i) a redacted Schedule B with the Charities Bureau, without the names 

and street addresses of the donors but including the amounts of donations and 

the states from which those donations were received during the reporting pe-

riod, or (ii) a statement of the gross amount of contributions received during 

the reporting period from individuals and entities residing or domiciled in New 

York.”5 

13. This new regulation does not require registered organizations to dis-

close donor identities. 

14. The Supreme Court, however, upheld a facial challenge to California’s 

Schedule B disclosure requirement because none of the information contained 

in a Schedule B was determined to be necessary to advance the California At-

torney General’s investigative, regulatory or enforcement efforts. 

15. Requiring registered organizations in New York to file redacted Sched-

ule Bs serves no investigative or enforcement purpose, yet it adds complexity 

to the annual filing requirement that invites errors that could lead to inadvert-

ent disclosure of donor identities.  

16. The Attorney General’s regulation continues to chill free speech. 

 
4 New York State Office of the Attorney General. Regulations Amending Requirement to File 
Schedule B to IRS Form 990 Promulgated. CharitiesNYS.com. https://web.ar-
chive.org/web/20221020180317/https://www.charitiesnys.com/schedulebnotice.html 
5 13 NYCRR 91.5(c)(3). 
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17.  Further, the Charities Bureau collected Schedule Bs containing unre-

dacted donor names with annual filings for many years prior to 2021. 

18.  To the extent that the Attorney General’s office maintains those rec-

ords today, it is placing an unjustified burden on donors’ associational rights.  

19. In other words, there is an ongoing First Amendment violation. 

20. The public has reason to believe the Attorney General’s office does not 

maintain adequate security over the Schedule Bs that it may still possess. 

21. Last August, an unredacted Schedule B with a New York Charities 

Bureau stamp was published in a Politico news magazine story, revealing con-

fidential donor information for Nikki Haley’s nonprofit policy advocacy group, 

Stand For America, Inc. 

22. After the story was published, Empire Center submitted Freedom of 

Information Law requests asking for, among other things, records reflecting 

the Attorney General’s policies for the retention and destruction of Schedule 

Bs.  

23. Empire Center also requested information regarding how and where 

the schedules are maintained, as well as the identities of the employees within 

the Attorney General’s office who were authorized to access the schedules. 

24. After months of delay, the Attorney General has failed to disclose rec-

ords reflecting its retention and destruction policies for Schedule Bs.  

25. The Attorney General also has failed to provide any information re-

garding how and where Schedule Bs are maintained.  

26. The Attorney General has not provided any indication that the Attor-

ney General’s office knows who has access to the Schedule Bs that are still, 

presumably, in the Attorney General’s possession. 
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27. Based on the Attorney General’s responses (or lack thereof), it is rea-

sonable to conclude that First Amendment violations are ongoing and that the 

Attorney General has no means of assuring other Schedule Bs will not be un-

lawfully disclosed from her office. 

28. The Attorney General represented to the Supreme Court that New 

York maintained “a rigorous multistep procedure to prevent public disclosures 

of Schedule Bs.”6 

29. The protocols included instructions to organizations that file online to 

upload Schedule Bs apart from their public filings.7 

30. According to the Attorney General, paper form filings were reviewed 

page-by-page before being uploaded to the publicly available database.8 

31.  According to the Attorney General, the Attorney General’s office then 

used software to search filings for Schedule Bs before uploading them to the 

public database; also, software regularly scanned “the entire database to en-

sure that there are no Schedule Bs publicly available.”9 

32. However, the Attorney General did not provide the Supreme Court 

with any information about how Schedule Bs are kept secure once electroni-

cally filed apart from Form 990s or manually separated from paper-filed Form 

990s by her staff. 

33. After Empire Center made its FOIL requests, the Attorney General 

explained to the Newsday editorial board that a software systems switch 

 
6 Brief for States of New York, Colorado, Connecticut, Hawai’i, Illinois, Maine, Maryland, 
Massachusetts, Michigan, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode 
Island, and Virginia, and The District Of Columbia as Amici Curiae in Support of Respond-
ent, p. 9, AFP v. Bonta, 210 L. Ed. 2d 716, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021). 
7 Id. 
8 Id. at 9-10. 
9 Id. at 10. 
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caused a security break that exposed the confidential records of many nonprof-

its.10 

34. However, the Attorney General could not explain why the confidential 

records of a future Republican presidential candidate’s organization appeared 

to be the only ones disclosed to the media. 

35. In recent weeks, the Attorney General admitted that “due to clerical 

error, a small number of charitable organizations’ Schedule B to IRS Form 990 

or IRS Form 990PF were inadvertently posted publicly on the Office of the At-

torney General’s registry of charities for a limited period of time.”11 

36. The Attorney General provided to Empire Center a copy of the work-

flow for paper-filed Form 990s and their Schedule Bs consistent with her ex-

planation to the Supreme Court.12 

37. However, the Attorney General did not provide any records to Empire 

Center indicating how Schedule Bs filed with the Attorney General’s office are 

kept secure. 

38. On March 9, 2023, Empire Center sent a letter to the Attorney Gen-

eral13 expressing its concern that a Schedule B may have leaked from her office 

and that her FOIL responses and non-responses indicated her office had no 

grasp on security for those records and no plans to destroy Schedule Bs her 

office obtained in violation of the First Amendment. 

 
10 Exhibit A. 
11 New York State Office of the Attorney General. Charities registration. ag.ny.gov. 
https://ag.ny.gov/resources/organizations/charities-nonprofits-fundraisers/charities-registra-
tion 
12 Exhibit B. 
13 Exhibit C. 
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39. Empire Center demanded that the Attorney General respond with a 

certification that the Schedule Bs had been destroyed, or with a concrete plan 

for doing so. 

40. The Attorney General sent Empire Center a letter14 promising to re-

spond to Empire Center’s demand by the second week of April, but she has not 

yet responded. 
The Parties 

41. Petitioner Empire Center is a domestic nonprofit corporation qualified 

under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code based in Albany, New 

York. 

42. Petitioner New Yorker’s Family Research Foundation is a nonprofit 

charity under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code based in Greece, 

New York that filed unredacted Schedule Bs containing donor names and ad-

dresses with the Attorney General from 2005 through 2021, and in several 

prior years. 

43. Letitia James is the Attorney General of the state of New York whose 

office made the rule requiring registered charities to file their Schedule Bs with 

its Charities Bureau. 
Jurisdiction and Venue 

44. This Court has jurisdiction under CPLR 7804(b) and 506(b) because, 

upon information and belief, all actions taken by respondent as described here 

took place within Albany County and because respondent has its principal of-

fice within Albany County. 

 
14 Exhibit D. 
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First Cause of Action: Declaratory Judgment 
13 NYCRR 91.5(c)(3) Chills Free Speech 

45. Petitioners repeat and re-allege paragraphs 1 through 44 as if fully set 

forth in this paragraph. 

46. The Supreme Court concluded in AFP v. Bonta that California had no 

investigative reason to require charitable organizations to disclose their Sched-

ule Bs. 

47. None of the information contained in a Schedule B was determined to 

be necessary to advance the California Attorney General’s investigative, regu-

latory or enforcement efforts. 

48. Here, no part of the Schedule B is necessary for the Attorney General 

to carry out her investigative, regulatory or enforcement efforts. 

49. The Attorney General’s regulation, however, adds an administrative 

burden to charities in New York submitting their annual filing. 

50. That burden could lead to an organization submitting unredacted do-

nor names through administrative error. 

51. An organization could choose to file an unredacted Schedule B because 

it lacks the technology or other resources to make the redactions or create a 

new summary document for filing. 

52. The Attorney General’s regulation 91.5(c)(3) chills free speech and 

should be declared unconstitutional. 
Second Cause of Action: Declaratory Judgment 

Unlawful Retention of Schedule Bs 
53. Petitioners repeat and re-allege paragraphs 1 through 52 as if fully set 

forth in this paragraph. 
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54. From at least 2005 through 2021, Petitioner New Yorker’s Family Re-

search Foundation filed its unredacted Schedule Bs to comply with the Attor-

ney General’s regulations under the threat of substantial penalties. 

55. There is no evidence the Attorney General has removed and destroyed 

electronic or paper copies of the Foundation’s filed Schedule Bs since the Su-

preme Court’s ruling in AFP v. Bonta on July 1, 2021. 

56. Thus, under AFP v. Bonta, the Attorney General is committing an on-

going violation of the Foundation’s donors’ associational rights guaranteed un-

der the First Amendment. 

57. The Attorney General also is violating the Foundation’s donors’ free 

speech rights under Section 8 of Article I of the New York Constitution. 

58. The Attorney General’s retention of these Schedule Bs should be de-

clared unlawful. 
Third Cause of Action: Article 78 

Order to Destroy Schedule Bs 
59. Petitioners repeat and re-allege paragraphs 1 through 58 as if fully set 

forth in this paragraph. 

60. From at least 2005 through 2021, Petitioner New Yorker’s Family Re-

search Foundation filed its unredacted Schedule Bs to comply with the Attor-

ney General’s regulations under the threat of substantial penalties. 

61. There is no evidence the Attorney General has removed and destroyed 

electronic or paper copies of the Foundation’s filed Schedule Bs since the Su-

preme Court’s ruling on July 1, 2021. 

62. Thus, under AFP v. Bonta, the Attorney General is committing an on-

going violation of the Foundation’s donors’ associational rights guaranteed un-

der the First Amendment. 
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63. The Attorney General also is violating the Foundation’s donors’ free 

speech rights under Section 8 of Article I of the New York Constitution. 

64. The Attorney General’s should be ordered to destroy the Schedule Bs 

her office is retaining and certify their destruction to this Court. 

Relief Requested 

65. Petitioner requests that this Court issue an order: 

a. Declaring that 13 NYCRR 91.5(c)(3) violates the First Amendment 

of the United States Constitution and Section 8 of Article I of the 

New York Constitution; 

b. Declaring that the Respondent may not lawfully retain IRS Form 

990 Schedule Bs containing unredacted donor names and addresses 

filed with it prior to July 1, 2021; 

c. Directing the Respondent to destroy all Schedule Bs filed with it 

prior to July 1, 2021; 

d. Directing Respondent to certify to the Court within 30 days of the 

date of the order that Schedule Bs filed with it prior to July 1, 2021 

have been destroyed; 

e. Awarding attorneys’ fees and costs reasonably incurred here as al-

lowed under FOIL; and 
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f. Granting any other relief that this Court may deem just and proper. 

Dated:  Albany, New York 
 May 16, 2023 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
      
Cameron J. Macdonald 
Government Justice Center 
69 State Street, Suite 807 
Albany, New York 12207 
(518) 434-3125 
cam@govjustice.org 
 
Counsel for Petitioners 
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ENDORSEMENTS

Letitia A. James for New York's attorney general

New York State Attorney General Letitia James. Credit: Newsday/Steve Pfost

October 22, 2022

Find out the candidates Newsday's editorial board selected on your ballot:
newsday.com/endorsements22

Letitia A. James is a talented politician. Her terrific interpersonal skills, keen eye for the camera
and ear for messaging, and a preternatural instinct for navigating the state’s cutthroat politics have
served her well. Leveraging her base in Brooklyn and her background as a public defender, she
won a seat on the New York City Council, and then, as the city’s public advocate, springboarded
herself to statewide office. In 2018, she became the first woman and Black attorney general.

Exhibit A

https://www.newsday.com/
https://www.newsday.com/opinion/endorsements
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https://adclick.g.doubleclick.net/pcs/click?xai=AKAOjst3DxZpH7LM7FY46O-DtPtGxQpEy5XMQP6POv7O0gCq8UrLp9aXS-qj0HyomyBsI__7V9pRd1SNk8c0jrdFtT8j9W51BehrArpQq0K_-JO-vON5QIQ0dvaATO7MlLORJKKlY64-d2w0_naJDc7vDB0AnDIt0J7ND9_rSPPwgfapyp4LQcYxFGOo6SKhS4eA4rq-Fsx58IDM3wO7PYVubGgQaHfWxrtZ03qsulhiO-VlLh87ZUt5p3l6VU2mfUL8jAX4eixFe1yQlgbGEXUZC5ahypcNdGbwyrtgK7hE6aJw7jxpnFQWGhm0Q0BpzkcmphXA--zxU-uEDA&sai=AMfl-YTY_xhirXZ1TVru2fdWr7PUOkXZ5Jp8le3deFhX24Xt9A_ZTVmpRfk8XUHWMzh1aloXfn3ltMTXOPCuuHWumX1jWSDx5l76VQkH4Q&sig=Cg0ArKJSzD1jhbCYCHSmEAE&fbs_aeid=[gw_fbsaeid]&urlfix=1&adurl=https://tv.newsday.com/?utm_source=newsdaydigital&utm_medium=houserun&utm_campaign=ntv041023


Unfortunately, these instincts generally have not served her well in her first term. But overall, she
has been capable and effective.

Only the naive would believe that politics can be scrubbed from one of the most powerful offices in
the state. James’ elected predecessors — Eric Schneiderman, Andrew Cuomo and Eliot Spitzer —
were intensely ambitious. But at a time when trust in governmental institutions has collapsed and
bad faith is assumed, the state’s chief law enforcement officer, who can bring high-profile criminal
prosecutions and punishing civil litigation, must be especially careful. James hasn’t been.

Advertisement

Her lawsuit claiming millions of dollars in fraud by NRA leaders exposed self-dealing top
executives, an important part of the AG’s charity and nonprofit oversight. But her further effort to
impose the state’s “corporate death penalty” on the NRA was thrown out in court as too extreme,
with a risk of infringing on the free speech rights of organization members. The office has not
appealed.

James has not provided satisfactory answers as to how a confidential list of donors to a nonprofit
headed by possible GOP 2024 presidential candidate Nikki Haley was leaked recently. James told
the editorial board that an internal investigation determined that a switching of software systems
caused the security break. While James said the confidential records of many nonprofits were
exposed, she could not explain why those of Haley’s organization seemed to be the only ones
disclosed.

James’ extraordinary role in the investigation of sexual harassment complaints against Cuomo,
which led to his resignation as governor as the State Legislature started impeachment

https://adclick.g.doubleclick.net/pcs/click?xai=AKAOjssEsixeIy1frFlkHDto0MzGVsZ7wQx2LndejXIy4eVTsUvOSbapAj7kPL4Q-NUFRglEwBZ25PJbi8vAbCwm6HJick6IoGVoB95HuIB3950WlMKZu1R_Ne2Wt2bJp5gL7KOWMBPaCY1QGXOMZKnwTADwQ5qgvaHmCx1eYQeltLU3Ey-y-lqJvPycFq6gcBcSSBn199joe-znah1ErIr7BnC5Nlg0H89flsZLqm-7BQ8gZb1Gz0wbOqtNE3zwgP18VfNDVf8eMKPe-T0zMbOwz0D7SYXy5h_C_PGqMiAbtuk9D1gXt6COlB6ca3IQUloXXv7VLI_-Y1dziQ&sai=AMfl-YR6RXV4v01QH4MTzI6Ic8oSYe_6gMZp8Cl2C8tQNUZe5o7HFE2R4yaGRe3HPaH3168SiNOugHCpWdd024b4nVkuDEnAhB4odoZXiQ&sig=Cg0ArKJSzJa-O0HtHcwQEAE&fbs_aeid=[gw_fbsaeid]&urlfix=1&adurl=https://www.newsday.com/people/elisa-distefano?utm_campaign=journalismbranding&utm_source=newsdaydigital&utm_medium=300x250


proceedings, raised her profile nationally. But a careful reading of the report spurs concerns about
overreach. At a news conference, James claimed Cuomo “sexually harassed multiple women, and
in doing so violated federal and state law.” But James made no referrals to federal or state
prosecutors regarding the complaints of the 11 women listed in the report. No criminal charges
have been filed against Cuomo; two lawsuits are pending.

Cuomo filed an ethics complaint against James and seeks the release of evidence he says is
exculpatory. The outcome of that complaint and the pending civil cases could provide more clarity.
But James’ fumbled gubernatorial run, launched shortly after Cuomo resigned, undermined her
credibility. Her other well-publicized effort is a lawsuit against the Trump Organization which
demands punishing sanctions against former President Donald Trump and his family. While the
AG's complaint is strong, her public sparring with Trump is unnecessary. 

Ambition aside, under James’ tenure, the AG’s office has done important work, leading multistate
litigation to punish opioid manufacturers and distributors, and ensuring that settlement funds are
used for treatment programs. She kept the office focused on penalizing construction firms that
dumped debris in Suffolk County, an acute problem that needs continued enforcement. And she
has rightly required Long Island real estate firms to take actions designed to stop racial steering in
housing sales. James said that in a second term she would focus on whether some local zoning
laws that stop new housing construction are exclusionary.

James, 64, has a multipronged program to improve public safety, including increasing psychiatric
beds to treat those with mental illness, expanding pretrial services for those awaiting disposition of
their cases, and amending the Raise the Age law to allow bail for crimes committed with a gun. But
she is late in the game in espousing it. She needs to take the lead on this issue and use her statutory
authority to present the legislature with a “program bill” that could spur changes.

Republican Michael Henry, 42, is a commercial litigator with almost no political footprint. He says
James is “weaponizing” the attorney general’s office, citing the handling of the Cuomo probe. He
said it would be a “tough decision” on whether to withdraw or continue the AG’s lawsuit against
the Trump Organization.

Advertisement



Henry said he would evaluate whether to continue to defend some provisions of the state's new
gun permitting law, which has had some of its key elements struck down by two federal
courts, rulings he says are unwinnable on appeal. Continuing the lawsuit, he said, would be a waste
of resources.

Acknowledging that New Yorkers are overwhelmingly pro-choice on abortion, Henry said he would
defend the state’s expansive laws, regardless of his personal views which differ.

Henry praised James for enforcing fair housing laws but said he would see whether abysmal
conditions in complexes operated by the New York City Housing Authority constitute
discrimination. Additionally, he seeks to streamline the office's regulatory oversight of insurance
and financial services. But Henry had little command of the AG’s role in enforcing environmental
laws.

Henry’s ideas on invigorating the office are appealing. But he has little of the experience needed to
competently manage this enormous public law firm nor the needed clout to get his changes
accomplished.

Our concerns about James are considerable, but on balance surmountable. Newsday endorses
James.

Advertisement

https://adclick.g.doubleclick.net/pcs/click?xai=AKAOjsse_QcyvQCNQxzlInmSb_AadnUMTdx1x3i0MS76uDxkdwrT-um_Z0txmv0Q8fg8VZn0gO157A7VD3dL8t6bw5w7JL_1Zws0Z2oXD3LAjvxUNI4SizWm-R2QO1XE-a016I4_qB7YL_QvCpV8-zjB_BZoZNJhUyODYn6vB_behZa5_NnN_cywo3wi1CrZsGwN2Um0_N3_tug2ejGYNZpyWkAyil4MA3m6CfDqIbdGU2sAOlVIFQL27B_NQ3QEK-RcW6cS58c8-JRan6aucZsQ4dqLWcR2IBHS5UGEAxiod6ri0DkHmOgNAjl_2IbG2JOqO3qaQUXX_thGgg&sai=AMfl-YTpRSpDKYCeUw1xML6d96RBai2DWDICvScdKbxo4mIbGncHmnG4Sd7Ux3WGaLI75N8sPXBKeQh8HYyAIFuJnyjoTJ3xvBEMOC5vMA&sig=Cg0ArKJSzH44pVlF1CgTEAE&fbs_aeid=[gw_fbsaeid]&urlfix=1&adurl=https://www.newsday.com/people/cecilia-dowd?utm_campaign=journalismbranding&utm_source=newsdaydigital&utm_medium=300x250


Copyright 2023 newsday. All rights reserved. newsday.com

ENDORSEMENTS ARE DETERMINED solely by the Newsday editorial board, a team of
opinion journalists focused on issues of public policy and governance. Newsday’s news division
has no role in this process.

Advertisement

https://www.newsday.com/
https://adclick.g.doubleclick.net/pcs/click?xai=AKAOjssVeJC8SS3l6H7NLXW9-bRi6nrsbEHvdDUucxHMaCrV8nbNAIK8P-UWoBaejc7JzbBlNjQz1M8Rr0dH3iFQLkff2x0WXR4-0a2BhAjVxQ08UFN4S-MRB7SxSLin8c1GmHf3jSAhYMIP2hvbos61LjWlC7aAewwNic51r1v3XSVpfK9XuW8lS7BP-VGPLPz0PBZ2dHKiMrKLEyiBiV28EwQkmT75z9TE4PuWRegM72bRtnyx4nM68s9Ful-FSopxYJS5HlT3fO2CP9lgbFTXqeG2kTXHqviFWbPxWiBsS838M1pWRqFjoLwgFS_6po5aj4Ui7XHGjXTGxg&sai=AMfl-YRlLH5hQUgW9rD-e8DU7bdovZYKeUkkbIuBK_WvPdRWXjeiKBrMu54maeIZKOuxLJOgFJFMO1OFluqNe_cbXV0OD4s2tt1Kp8B1Og&sig=Cg0ArKJSzIUH3YfXtVhkEAE&fbs_aeid=[gw_fbsaeid]&urlfix=1&adurl=https://www.newsday.com/people/scott-vogel?utm_campaign=journalismbranding&utm_source=newsdaydigital&utm_medium=300x250


N
e

w
 Y

o
rk

 S
ta

te
 O

ffic
e

 o
f th

e
 A

tto
rn

e
y

 G
e

n
e

ra
l 

C
h

a
ritie

s B
u

re
a

u
 B

u
lk

 D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t S

c
a

n
n

in
g

 a
n

d
 Lo

a
d

in
g

 P
ro

c
e

ss 

C
h

aritie
s staff ge

n
e

rate
 

C
o

ve
rsh

e
e

ts an
d

 d
o

cu
m

e
n

ts are 
p

lace
d

 in
 b

o
xe

s, w
ith

 each
 

/
 

co
ve

rsh
e

e
ts fo

r each
 

C
h

a
ritie

s B
u

re
a

u
 

d
o

cu
m

e
n

t's co
ve

rsh
e

e
t ap

p
e

arin
g 

C
h

aritie
s B

u
re

au
 se

n
d

s 

re
ce

iv
e

s p
a

p
e

r 
d

o
cu

m
e

n
t: D

o
cu

m
e

n
t 

. 
im

m
e

d
iate

ly b
e

fo
re

 th
at d

o
cu

m
e

n
t. 

. 
b

o
xes to

 scan
n

in
g 

typ
e

, Filin
g ID

, N
Y

 R
e

g. 
"

 
"

 

d
o

cu
m

e
n

ts. 
ve

n
d

o
r. 

N
u

m
b

e
r, D

ate
 

B
o

xe
s are assign

ed
 se

q
u

e
n

ce
d

 
R

e
ce

ive
d

. 
n

u
m

b
e

rs. 

I 

PD
F file

s fro
m

 a given
 b

o
x a

re
 

M
e

tad
ata fo

r e
ach

 b
o

x is p
lace

d
 in

to
 a 

V
e

n
d

o
r sca

n
s e

ach
 

n
am

e
d

 w
ith

 th
e

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
file

 n
am

e
d

 "in
d

e
x.fn

a" fo
llo

w
in

g th
e

 
.
 

sp
e

cifie
d

 fo
rm

a
t, w

ith
 o

n
e

 d
o

cu
m

e
n

t 
d

o
cu

m
e

n
t, u

sin
g b

arco
d

e
 

fo
rm

at: 
p

e
r lin

e o
f th

e file
. 

Sca
n

n
in

g v
e

n
d

o
r 

so
ftw

a
re

 to
 d

e
co

d
e

 th
e

 
--+

 
--+

 
�

 
re

ce
iv

e
s b

o
x

e
s. 

m
e

tad
ata o

n
 th

e 
B

[B
o

x #
]D

O
C

[Se
q

u
e

n
ce

 #
]. 

'-
co

ve
rsh

e
e

ts. O
C

R
 te

xt 
M

o
st d

o
cu

m
e

n
ts h

ave th
e

 sam
e

 fie
ld

s, 

d
ata is ad

d
e

d
 to

 th
e

 PD
Fs. 

Th
is se

q
u

e
n

ce
 n

u
m

b
e

r starts a
t 

b
u

t th
e

re
 are

 a fe
w

 ru
le

s fo
r w

h
ich

 
m

e
tad

ata fie
ld

s can
 ap

p
ear w

ith
 o

n
ly 

0
 an

d
 re

se
ts w

ith
 e

a
ch

 b
o

x. 
ce

rta
in

 d
o

cu
m

e
n

ts. 

'.
 

D
o

cu
m

e
n

ts ch
e

cke
d

 fo
r 

d
u

p
licate

s an
d

 scan
n

e
d

 
NVSO

AG IT dow
al=

d• •}
 

N
YSO

A
G

 IT
 extracts zip

 
--+

 
w

ith
 n

e
w

 Sch
e

d
u

le
 B

 
file

s fro
m

 S
FT

P
 site

. 
file

s in
to

 fo
ld

e
rs 

d
e

te
ctio

n
 to

o
l (sin

ce
 0

4
/ 

2
0

2
2

) 

C
h

aritie
s B

u
re

au
 

A
ctio

n
 

C
h

a
ritie

s B
u

re
au

 
re

v
ie

w
s d

o
cu

m
e

n
ts a

n
d

 

ch
ecks fo

r in
co

rre
ctly 

tagge
d

 Sch
e

d
u

le
 B

 
d

o
cu

m
e

n
ts u

sin
g

 "o
ld

" 

Sch
e

d
u

le
 B

 se
arch

 to
o

l. 

f 

Each
 b

o
x is p

ackage
d

 in
to

 a zip
 

file
 th

a
t co

n
tain

s th
e

 PD
F

s an
d

 
in

d
e

x.fn
a file fo

r th
at b

o
x. 

Zip
 files are

 n
am

ed
 w

ith
 th

e
 

fo
llo

w
in

g fo
rm

at: 

N
YSO

A
G

[YYYY
M

M
D

D
].[B

o
x #

] 

I 
Zip

 file
s are

 u
p

lo
ad

e
d

 to
 a 

n
e

tw
o

rk d
rive

 o
n

 
D

A
T

A
C

H
N

 a
n

d
 C

h
aritie

s 
B

u
re

au
 is n

o
tifie

d
 th

at 
d

o
cu

m
e

n
ts are

 re
ad

y fo
r 

re
v

ie
w

. 

Le
g

e
n

d
 

Scan
n

in
g V

e
n

d
o

r 
A

ctio
n

 
N

YSO
A

G
 IT

 
A

ctio
n

 

C
h

arities B
u

reau
 

n
o

tifie
s N

YSO
A

G
 IT

 th
at 

file
s a

re
 re

vie
w

e
d

 an
d

 
read

y to
 u

p
lo

ad
. 

I 

Scan
n

in
g ve

n
d

o
r u

p
lo

ad
s zip

 
file

s to
 SFTP

 site
. 

"
 

V
e

n
d

o
r n

o
tifie

s N
YSO

A
G

 b
y 

e
m

ail th
a

t th
e file

s a
re

 
a

va
ila

b
le

, an
d

 w
h

ich
 b

o
xe

s 
w

e
re

 u
p

lo
ad

e
d

. 

I 

! 
D

o
cu

m
e

n
ts are u

p
lo

ad
e

d
 

to
 File

N
e

t u
sin

g a 
p

ro
gram

 th
a

t p
a

rse
s th

e
 

in
d

e
x.fn

a
 file

s to
 extract 

m
e

tad
ata. D

o
cu

m
en

ts are
 

n
o

w
 visib

le
 o

n
 w

e
b

site
. 

!
 

/
 Bulk Load'

 
Process 

Com
pleted 

F
O

IL
 G

0
0

0
4
8

9
-0

9
0

9
2

2
 

0
0

0
0

1
6

 

Exhibit B



Schedule B Refresher
Charities Bureau Registration Section

9-15-22
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W
hat is Schedule B?
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IRS 990 Schedule B
Schedule of Contributors

Schedule B is a shielded, private docum
ent listing 

contributor inform
ation for tax exem

pt charities. It is 
not open to public disclosure. 
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IRS 990 Schedule B Review

•
Coversheeting

Schedule B
•

How
 to identify, separate and barcode

•
Evaluation and Schedule B
•

How
 to extract and m

ake private
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During the coversheet process, extract all Schedule B 
pages and put them

 behind the Schedule B barcode 
sheet.Page 1

Page 2
Page 4
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W
here to look for Schedule B? 

Anyw
here.

•
Schedule B can be already separated

•
Schedule B can precede the IRS 990 Form

•
Schedule B can follow

 Schedule A in the IRS 990 Form
•

Schedule B can be at the end of the IRS 990 Form
•

Schedule B can be in the m
iddle of the IRS 990 Form

•
Schedule B can be m

ixed in w
ith the audit or financial 

review
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Private Schedule A

•
There is a Schedule A variation. It is 
occasionally included in filings, and 
functionally treated as a Schedule B. 
The telltale sign is the header at 
right that says “Do N

ot File” and 
“N

ot O
pen to Public Inspection”

•
For this training, consider any 
proce ss/direction on Schedule B to 
apply to this type of  Schedule A as 
w

ell
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N
o exceptions to separating Schedule B

•
A Schedule B m

ust alw
ays be extracted, no m

atter w
hat is on the 

docum
ent:

•
Schedule B is blank = Separate
•

Schedule B is double sided w
ith a public docum

ent = Separate
•

Schedule B says it is open for public inspection = Separate
•

Schedule B is partially redacted=Separate
•

Schedule B is fully censored = Separate
•

M
ultiple copies of Schedule B are included = Separate and barcode all
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W
hat if a Schedule B is double-sided w

ith a 
public docum

ent?
•

The Schedule B m
ust be extracted; the public docum

ent rem
ains 

public. Here are the steps:
•

Go to the nearest copier, insert the docum
ent and then select “Copy”

•
Select “tw

o-sided to one-sided”
•

N
ow

 that you have tw
o separate pages, put the public page w

here it belongs 
w

ith the 990 and the Schedule B page under the Schedule B barcode. 

N
ote: If the preparer has included a stand-alone Schedule B Page 1, also include 

it behind the Schedule B barcode. 

FO
IL G

000489-090922    000026





CH
AR500 portal

•
Public charities are given the option to either 
attach a redacted Schedule B (w

ith only the 
am

ounts donated and their states of origin) or 
include the am

ount raised in N
ew

 York in the 
reporting period, w

hich can be indicated by 
selecting the correct contribution range. 

•
Private foundations are required to continue 
subm

itting a com
plete Schedule B w

ith the 
Charities Bureau as they do to the IRS.
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CH
AR500 portal

•
O

CR scans all uploaded files. If a Schedule B is 
detected in a public upload slot, it is flagged 
w

ith the red “Yes”
•

As a safeguard, filings cannot be approved w
hile 

any file is still flagged. An evaluator w
ill look 

through the docum
ent and extract the Schedule 

B, or if it w
as a false positive, click on “Rem

ove” 
to unflag.
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CH
AR500 portal: Extract under all scenarios

•
If an online filing is incom

plete, Schedule B m
ust be extracted before 

sending the incom
plete notice.

•
In certain use cases, if a filing containing a m

islabeled Schedule B is returned 
to a user, it m

ay autom
atically m

ove to FileN
et after 20 days if the user has 

not addressed the deficiencies
•

Coding issue has been flagged to IT and w
ill be addressed in a future upgrade
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Any Q
uestions?
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Government	Justice	Center,	Inc.	
69	State	Street			Suite	807			Albany,	New	York			12207	

www.govjustice.org				(518)	434-3125	

Via First Class Mail 

Letitia A. James 
New York State Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General  
The Capitol 
Albany, New York 12224 

Re: Charities Bureau and IRS Form 990 Schedule B 
Retention and Destruction 

Dear Ms. James: 

I am writing on behalf of the Empire Center for Public Policy and the 
Institute for Free Speech to address apparent ongoing violations of 
First Amendment rights of organizations registered with your office’s 
Charities Bureau. 

In Americans for Prosperity v. Bonta,1 decided on July 1, 2021, the 
United States Supreme Court concluded that the California Attorney 
General’s requirement that charitable organizations file their IRS 990 
Schedule B imposed “a widespread burden on donors’ associational 
rights.” The Court concluded that California could not justify the 
burden on the ground it was narrowly tailored for the Attorney 
General to investigate fraud or that California had an important 
enough interest in administrative convenience. The Supreme Court 
held that “up-front collection of Schedule Bs is facially 
unconstitutional.” 

1 210 L. Ed. 2d 716, 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021). 
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New York was one of two other states that collected Schedule Bs up-
front.2 Your office informally stopped collecting Schedule Bs after the 
Supreme Court decision and formally amended its regulations effective 
March 16, 2022. The Charities Bureau no longer requires the names of 
donors but asks for donation amounts and the donor’s state location on 
Schedule Bs or gross amounts from New York donors on the bureau’s 
annual filing form. 

While this new regulation may or may not comport with the Supreme 
Court’s decision in AFP v. Bonta, the Charities Bureau collected 
Schedule Bs containing donor names with annual filings for years prior 
to 2021. To the extent your office maintains those records today, it is 
placing an unjustified burden on donors’ associational rights. In other 
words, there is an ongoing First Amendment violation. 

Empire Center and Institute for Free Speech submitted Freedom of 
Information Law (FOIL) requests after a Schedule B with a New York 
Charities Bureau stamp was published in a news magazine last 
summer. Among other things, Empire Center requested records 
reflecting your office’s policies for the retention and destruction of 
Schedule Bs. It also requested information regarding how and where 
the schedules are maintained, and who in your office was authorized to 
access the schedules. 

After months of delay, you have failed to disclose records reflecting 
your retention and destruction policies for Schedule Bs. You also have 
failed to provide any information regarding how and where Schedule 
Bs are maintained. Nor have you provided any indication that your 
office knows who can access to the Schedule Bs still, presumably, kept 
by your office. 

Based on your responses, or lack thereof, it’s reasonable to conclude 
First Amendment violations are ongoing and you have no means of 
assuring other Schedule Bs will not be unlawfully disclosed from your 
office.  

 
2 141 S. Ct. at 2387. 
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We are writing to demand that you or your office certify destruction 
of Schedule Bs in your possession containing donor names in violation 
of the First Amendment.  

Please provide such certification within 15 business days. 

Yours truly,  
 
 
 
 
Cameron Macdonald 
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